
1 FIRST AMENDMENT TO DESIGNBUILD CONTRACT NO 31822

2 31822
3 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DESIGN BUILD CONTRACT NO 31822

4 this First Amendment is made and entered in duplicate as of July 8 2011 for

5 reference purposes only pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the

6 City of Long Beach at its meeting held on May 17 2011 by and between GOLDEN

7 ACQUISITION CORPORATION DBA EFS WEST a California corporation Design

8 Builder with a place of business at 27525 Newhall Ranch Road Suite 9 Valencia

9 California 91355 and the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation City

10 WHEREAS the parties entered into Design Build Contract No 31822 dated

11 October 6 2010 the Contract whereby Design Builder agreed to perform all design

w Eu 12 and construction services in connection with the Shoreline Marina Fuel Dock and
o
Q 0 13 Underground Storage Tank Upgrade Project and

o 14 WHEREAS the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions of the
W Z co U

5 15 Contract for the design and construction of the Phase II portion of the Project
owom
LIJ 17 g 16 NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

o 17 the Contract and in this First Amendment the parties agree as follows

18 1 Section 11 of Contract No 31822 is hereby amended and restated

19 in its entirety to read as follows

20 11 Design Builder shall perform all design and construction services

21 and provide all material equipment tools and labor necessary to complete the Work

22 described in and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents including but not

23 limited to Phase I of the Project as described in Exhibit A and Phase II of the Project as

24 described in Exhibit A1 attached to this Contract and incorporated herein by reference

25 In addition Design Builder shall take all reasonable steps to protect from damage

26 facilities and all personal property equipment furniture furnishings and fixtures within

27 the facilities at which Design Builder is performing Work including but not limited to

28 preventing the intrusion of persons or things into the facilities
1

LTbgA1002322
LWp psCtyLaw32WP DocsD001P01300258015 DOC



1 2 Section 51 of Contract No 31822 is hereby amended and restated

2 in its entirety to read as follows

3 51 Date of Commencement Owner may issue multiple Notices to

4 Proceed in order to complete discreet phases of the Project The Work shall commence

5 within five 5 days after Design Buildersreceipt of each OwnersNotice to Proceed
6 Date of Commencement unless the parties mutually agree otherwise in writing

7 3 Section 521 of Contract No 31822 is hereby amended and restated

8 in its entirety to read as follows

9 521 Completion of the Work shall be achieved no later than one hundred

10 eighty 180 calendar days after Design Builders receipt from Owner of Notice to
11 Proceed for Phase I of the Project and one hundred twenty 120 calendar days after

wELL
Z o 12 Design Builders receipt from Owner of Notice to Proceed for Phase II of the Project

r 0 13 which each such date shall be the Scheduled Completion Date and the latest date shall
Q o

o F 14 also be the expiration date of this Contract unless both are extended pursuant to mutual

73 5 15 written agreement of Owner and Design Builder
o uom
o g 16 4 Article 6 of Contract No 31822 is hereby amended and restated in

3
o 0 M 17 its entirety to read as follows

18 Owner shall pay Design Builder in accordance with Article 6 of the General

19 Conditions of Contract a sum not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy Two Thousand One

20 Hundred Seventy Five Dollars 272175 for Phase I of the Project plus One Million Six

21 Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Seven Dollars1606407 for Phase II of the

22 Project for a total amount equal to One Million Eight Hundred SeventyEight Thousand

23 Five Hundred EightyTwo Dollars1878582 collectively the Contract Price subject

24 to adjustments made in accordance with the General Conditions of Contract and based

25 on the type of Work and number of City facilities on which Work is performed Unless

26 otherwise provided in the Contract Documents the Contract Price is deemed to include

27 all sales use consumer and other taxes mandated by applicable Legal Requirements

28 5 Section 103 of Contract No 31822 is hereby amended and restated
2

LTbgA1002322
LAppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD001P01300258015 DOC



1 in its entirety to read as follows

2 103 Bonds and Incremental Notices to Proceed Design Builder shall

3 coincidentally with the execution of this Contract execute and deliver to Owner a good

4 and sufficient corporate surety bond in the form attached as Exhibit C in the amount of

5 one hundred percent 100 of the Contract Price conditioned on the faithful

6 performance of this Contract by Design Builder and a good and sufficient corporate

7 surety bond in the form attached as Exhibit D in the amount of one hundred percent

8 100 of the Contract Price conditioned on the payment of all labor and material claims

9 incurred in connection with this Contract Design Builder may with the approval of

10 Owner submit separate good and sufficient performance bonds andor good and

11 sufficient labor and materials bonds in amounts equal to one hundred percent of the

w E0
o m 12 costs of each of the discreet components of the total Contract Price or in such other
oQ
Q 130 amounts acceptable to Owner Each separate bond shall be released by Owner upon

Z o Q 14 completion and acceptance by Owner of the project component for which the bond was
a

LL 0
15 issued In the event the bonds required hereunder are in an amount less than one

w 8
Owpm

o aj g 16 hundred percent 100 of the Contract Price the Notice to Proceed issued by Owner
LL
o 0 M 17 hereunder shall only authorize Design Builder to proceed with a portion of the Work

18 which costs no more than the amount of the corporate surety bond and both Owner and

19 Design Builder acknowledge and agree that multiple Notices to Proceed shall be issued

20 in order to complete the Project Design Builder shall not be obligated under

21 Subcontracts outstanding at any given time where the aggregate amount Design Builder

22 is obligated to pay to Subcontracts under such Subcontracts exceeds the amount of the
23 current valid corporate surety bond Upon ownerswritten request Design Builder shall

24 make all Subcontracts available to Owner for its review and approval Design Builder

25 shall indemnity Owner against any loss or liability which may arise from Design Builders

26 failure to provide corporate surety bonds in an amount equal to one hundred percent

27 100 of the Contract Price

28 6 Exhibit A1 Scope of Work for Phase II of the Project to this First
3

LTbgA1002322
LAppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD001P01300258015DOC



1 Amendment is hereby added to the Contract as Exhibit A1 thereto

2 7 Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment all terms and

3 conditions in Design Build Contract No 31822 are ratified and confirmed and shall

4 remain in full force and effect

5 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this document to be duly

6 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above

7 GOLDEN ACQUISITION CORPORATION

8
DBA EFS W T a

lift is corporation

g 2012 By
President

10 ARM AAbciCK
e or Print Name

11 S 2012 By
Secretaryolrg

12 PAAJT uGm471AJ
Type or Print NameQED 13

0

z Q 14 DesignBuildero
z co

15 CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal
o w o m corpor on
UI

o ix 0 16
r Assistant City Manager

oo 17
2012 By

CityManager
ECUTED URSUANT

18 TO SECTION 301 OF

City THE CITY CHARTER

19
This First Amendment to Design Build Contract No 31822 is approved as

20
to form on 2012

21
ROBERT E SHANNON City Attorney

22

23 By
Depu

24

25

26

27

28

4

LTbgA1002322
LAppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD001P01300258015 DOC



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
atiSS atS4 eSTtissST4 cct SSstisaYsCaeaaicaaStTT

State of California

County of 115 ArrIALS
On Rk t kbefore me 1 131i Nt NN 1LD to Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared gYAVi 15C A1 CiY n Sir nar
Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose names isfare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that

Xthey executed the same in Diefieftheir authorized
capacityies and that by hWitheir signatureson the

ASHLEY A WINDISCH instrument the personsor the entity upon behalf of
Commission t 1873019

Z

which the personsacted executed the instrument
a yA Notary Public California z

z 4 Los Angeles County I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
My Comm Expires Jan 8 2014 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct

WITNESS my d Ind

Signa r Ll
Place Notary Seal Above ature of Notary ublic

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to person relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document a 110014 814 14 1 i f 11b 1 Z

Document Date I N 7 eL Number of Pages

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General

RIGHTTHUMBPRINT
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT

Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee To of thumb here Top of thumb hereTrustee
Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator
Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

yerv GV ham tipL ritiry 4 ysrrrvw1SCt77404a4e7 Wwe

2007National Notary Association 9350 De Soto Ave POBox 2402 Chatsworth CA 91313 2402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 5907 Reorder CallToll Free 1800 8766827



Premium is for contract term
and is subject to adjustment Bond 024039470

based on final contract price
Premium 19 5 6400

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That we

nlaThe Ohio Cr EFS WEST a California
a on nmsp pg I1R17 a nnP lftl located atif h Ir 7 1

and

corporation incorporates un er the laws of the State of
fhi n admitted as a surety in the State of California and authorized to transact

business in the State of California as SURETY are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH
CALIFORNIA a municipal corporation in the sum of See 1 DOLLARS See 2 lawful money of
the United States of America for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves our
respective heirs administrators executors successors andins n firmly by these
presents 1 One Million Six Hundred Six iousanaHundred d iffiYf

Seven and no100 Dollars 2160640700
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein
by this reference with said City of Long Beach for the Shoreline Marina Fuel Dock and Underground Storage Tank
Upgrade and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants
conditions agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principalspart to be kept done and performed
at the times and in the manner specified therein then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and effect

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in the
work to be done or in the services to be rendered or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to
said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract or the
giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other shall not in any
way release the Principal or the Surety or either of them or their respective heirs administrators
executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and notice to the Surety of any such
modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waived No premature payment by said
City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of said City ordering the
payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature and then
only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event in an amount
more than the amount of such premature payment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the abovenamed Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this
instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 71 PitclaY of 1y 2011

The Ohio Casualt
EFS West

ti

Contracto SURETY admi in California

By isl
me e fu17TML111 Name David fiddle

Title 1 AI17Z0U Title Attorneyinfact

lelephone8584500582
By

Name 4171 1 13C4
Title

Approved as tp form this q day Approv as to sufficiency this Z day
of hGrAaAi 7 lG ofi

vvcdy aoltt

ROBERT E SHANNON City Attorney

By 1
B 7

Deputy City AttorneyrC Engineer

NOTE 1 Execution of t ond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public
and a Notary c rtificate of acknowledgment must be attached

2 A corporati m st execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or if executed by a person not
listed in ea 313 Calif Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of
Directors authorizing execution must be attached

EXHIBIT C
LTbgA1002322
LApps1Ctylaw32WPDocstD0121P012100211309DOC



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On July 21 201 1 before me Christopher John Rizzotti Notary
insert name and title of the officer

personally appeared David Noddle
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personswhose names isare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he shethey executed the same in
hishertheir authorized capacityies and that by hishertheir signatureson the instrument the
persons or the entity upon behalf of which the personsacted executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true nd correct

CHISTCpIiER MN P1771111
WITNESS my han and gtficial seal cn ac 1

CUM 11 1 31 43
CC T NOrPU3tt i 1 IAAi

R 9 LJS ANGELES CCUti1Y
1 My Comm Expires Jan 17 2014t i

Signature
s Seal



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
SA2f v SS Sit g S sS1 1eCS5strTwcaiaatiT 1 nca t

State of California

County of AY1CTtOj
On k k t before me J NX1LX

Dal ere Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared11Ci NVCCNt NM tANA N v ECIVNAtt
Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose namesWare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
W5lyethey executed the same in lajlsirtheir authorized
capacityiesand that by Vibetheir signatures on the

ASHLEY A WINDISCH instrument the personsor the entity upon behalf of
5N Commission 1873019 which the personsacted executed the instrumentrrqqrr 30 Notary Public Calitornia

f Los Angeles County I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lawsMy Comm Expires Jan 8 2014 y

of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct

i

WITNESS my ricial t 7Signatu e 1 Jg
Place Notary Seal Above f Si ature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable topersons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removaland reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

ii
Title or Type of Document L ii 414 I f i 1 tirnt
Document Date611tLUX Number of Pages

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT

Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee Top of thumb here
Trustee Top of thumb here

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

rfs4eyvtr4er yarvctercdvmayarv9r4aergs 4ss GcvfGy4riK10 vex

2007National NotaryAssociation 9350 De Soto AvePOBox 2402 Chatsworth CA 913132402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 85907 Reorder CallToll Free 1800 8766827



Premium Included In Bona 0240394 70

Performance Bond LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That we 2 Pa f1C 1 tS us WEST as PRINCIPAL and

The Ohio Casualt located at t@ 4 gran Di erfn Ca 92 a

corpora a ifk he laws of the State of Ofiio admitted as a surety in the
State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California as SURETY are held and firmly
bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation in the sum of See 41 DOLLARS SP P 7

lawful money of the United States of America for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind
ourselves our respective heirs administrators executors successors and assigns jointly and severally firmly
by these presents 1 One Mi lion Six Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Seven

and no100 Dollars 2 1606 40700
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGAT ON IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein by
this reference with said City of Long Beach for the Shoreline Marina Fuel Dock and Underground Storage Tank
Upgrade is required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal as Contractor of said contract or any subcontractor of said Principal
fails to pay for any materials provisions equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the
performance of the work contracted to be done or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind or for amounts
due under the Unemployment Insurance Act during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof and
during the life of any guaranty required under the contract or shall fail to pay for any materials provisions
equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the performance of the work to be done under any
authorised modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made or for any work or labor done of any kind or
for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act under said modification said Surety will pay the same in an
amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and in case suit is brought upon this bond a
reasonable attorneysfee to be fixed by the court otherwise this obligation shall be void

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in any of
the work or labor required to be done thereunder or in any of the materials provisions equipment or other
supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time for
the performance of said contract or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the
Principal to the other shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety or either of them or their
respective heirs administrators executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and
notice to the Surety of any such modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waived
No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of
the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact
premature and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event
in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment

This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons companies and corporations entitled by law to
file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the abovenamed Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this
instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this Zlat day of July 20 1 1

The Ohio Casualty
EFS West

11 y
Contra for SURE in California

By By

Name e Jtim44 71 Name lavi c3 Nnrlr3l P

Title LP CAWIRO GOV Title Attorneyinfact

Telephone 8584500582
By

Name A2 G BAPGace
Title

Approved as

t
form this 7 1day ApproX d o to sufficiency this day

of le 2092 of yvrirv 20111
ROBERT E SHANNON Cty Attorney

By By
Deputy City Attorney dery Engineer

NOTE 1 Execution of the b d ust be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a
Notarys certifi tof acknowledgment must be attached

2 A corporation m execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or if executed by a person not listed
in Sec 313 Calif Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors
authorizing execution must be attached

EXHIBIT D
LTb9A1002322



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On July 21 2011 before me Christopher John Rizzotti Notary
insert name and title of the officer

personally appeared David Noddle
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personswhose namesisare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heshethey executed the same in
hishertheir authorized capacityiesand that by hishertheir signatureson the instrument the
persons or the entity upon behalf of which the personsacted executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct

AA CIIIISTCP ER JQ l7l rrl
WITNESS my hand aid officjal seal v n Comvi is 1r NOArtJIL riI o A

1
LOS fly E CGJ DIY

My Comm Expires Jan 17 2014

Signature Se



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND
CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

No 41 826

Know All Men by These Presents That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY an Ohio Corporation pursuant to the
authority granted by Article 111 Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and ByLaws of said Company does hereby nominate constitute and appoint
David Noddle Sheila Noddle or Angela Bisordi of Tarzana California its true and lawful agent s and attorney sinfact to make execute seal
and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all BONDS UNDERTAKINGS and RECOGNIZANCES not exceeding in
any single instance TEN MILLION1000000000Dollars excluding however any bondsor undertakingsguaranteeing the payment ofnotes
and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance ofthese presents shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply to all
intents and purposes as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Fairfield
Ohio in their own proper persons

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorneysinfact

In WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his
name and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company this 20th day of November 2008

1 i Pi4f
Mark E Schmidt Assistant Secretary t

STATE OF OHIO
T

t1 COUNTY OF BUTLER
tc

0
co

O C

d On this 20th day of November 2008 before the subscriber a Notary Public ofthe State of Ohio in and fortheCounty of Butler duly commissioned N
Y

N and qualified carne Mark E Schmidt Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY to me personally known to be
C w the individual and officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument and he acknowledged the execution of the same and being by me
12
co Cc swomdeposes and says that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid and that the sea affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate C
i Seal ofsaid Company and the sa Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority
3 and direction of the said Corporation O

C

v a1 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF 1 have hereunto set myhand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton State ofOhio the day and year first tlas I
M above written

p
CW

0 T
y F

XJ LQ OG
r 76
d

S

NotaryPubl in and for County of Butler State of Ohio Q M

C My Cormnission expires August 5 2012 prn

iThis power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and ByLaws of The Ohio Casualty 3 N
rO Insurance Company extracts from which read O

O r Article III Section 9 Appointment of Attorneys inFact The Chainnan of the Board the President any Vice President the Secretary or any a c
Cs Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneysinfact for the purpose of N O
to

N signing the name of the corporation as surety to and to execute attach the seal of the corporation to acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds 0
CM

to L1recognizancesstipulations undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual firm C C
cor corporation partnership limited liability company orother entity or the official representative thereof or to any county or state or any official board

r
O C or boards of any county or state or the United States ofAmerica or any agency thereof or to any other political subdivision thereof O 3

d
This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 210 RS

L 2004 d

tj RESOLVED That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By laws rtp

C

fu
and the Company seal may be affixed b facsimile to any power of attorney orcopy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make execute seal E el

1u and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof to prescribe their L to

Zv respective duties and the respective limits of their authority and to revoke any such appointment Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the C a0
Company as original signatures and seal and shall with respect to any bond undertaking orother written obligations in the nature thereof to which it v el
is attached be valid and binding upon the Company withthe same force and effect as though manually affixed O in

Ir

CERTIFICATE

I the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney the
referenced By Laws of the Company and the above resolution of its Board of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on
this date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I havehereunto set my hand and the seal of the Company this21 S tday of Ju1 y AD 2 01 1

Assistant Secretary

0



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
r5sa3NTCcZs1S5aStCTtuSTHASaaTti7caaaapat7SvS3SsaYsa

State of California

County of L s A icr
On Ck 1 before me 1 A Iha1S01 Nbi uto

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared e A t h
Names of Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose namesisare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
lyerlsfthey executed the same in hjShp their authorized
capacityiesand that by hisfhpttheir signatures on the

ASHLEY A WINDISCH instrument the personsor the entity upon behalf of
Commission 1873019

Q z which the personsacted executed the instrument
Z

j Notary Public California z

z Los Angeles County
MCoExpire Js an 82014 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lawsm

of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct

WITNESS m d d ffic

Signatu 1 4
Place Notary Seal Above Sof otary Public

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable toperson relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removaland reattachment of this form toanother document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document L
n

1 1 141

Document Date I CIVOv 1 Number of Pages 51
Signers Other Than Named Above
CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT

Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee Topof thumb here
Trustee Top of thumb here

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

4eSy4y44y4er4er4 4 4 4ar 4 4y4rviv4sarivs ar4ar4aw4w4y4ri4W 47474742aricsarar4er

2007National Notary Association 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box2402 Chatsworth CA 91313 2402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 5907 Reorder CallTollFree 1800 8766827



J

4 State of CaHforma
n

4

Secretary of State
Statement ofInformation

Domestic hook end Agdculbural Cooprmtive Corporations

FEES Fling and Dbeetoture S2800 S atttaiedment sae Instructlans
I oRTANT READ INSTRUCTIONS MOMS COMWEfJNeTHIS ram

1 CORPORATE NAME

EFS WEST
C2542000

iipmwi MsdEpaos AerFlo Ike Only

Dui DARtr
rwr

x171110
r

NoChan r SSteWmint Wastedaddnees at morel laa PA Beasddmu See fnehsaEasa
soy oresmo9eeee liara p

n

d
aoat btad In the N tat e lmut of la OISISIkn lied uN se WWIEeaataay ay

or Mebeen pitorsSod this a be at Monterey
b lad on filed wlththe Callon Secretaryd Blase

i
ferthe FS aerl itfbreYEee MIM weof the kers II end Amstedbel Bauea

S STREET ADDRESS OFPIIMICMALiXEWIt 5OEMI S art STATE IVCODE t
ti Vbee SkeetiN CA 91405

4 STREnAJl17RESa CAPRINCIRIHMINeaeWIDE 11t DAttTOltaa WAIN CrtY STATE SP CODE

e CA 194O1O
6 tIALt NOADQ OF4DRPORATIpti F DeneentErriffidtMSa SW tlMYa WC

lump sad Complete Addresses tithe Folibellie Mobs Mu ooaponelon mud tot MatRIM oSow A oempaeetdr Ws for be spunk
MarPs proprMaedIttee onEdeferMnuenotbeallomd
I SEEP et lanesO TIOS t ADORNS STY MS WS

RobedGolden 27625 Newhall Rand Road Suite 6 Valencia CA 618564010

aEECIMTAEEY ACIDS COY Mt Zr Rt
Dente demotion 21675 Newhall Ranch Road Suite6 Vatencti CA 1154010 I

e CHIEFAWNS OFFW ADDS STY STATE IP00011

RWantGolden VWNewhL I Renal Sulu 6 VZbriale CA 618661010

is and Complete Addresses of All Din Inakieng Disator Who am Also mcers oho DorpmatlRaa a at have ay mato
Webbi ect r Mom eddleaned ewesIaeowU r3

Robert Golden 21826 Nswhaf Rim Road Seas 6 Wanda CA 13654010
1e NUM AMMO SW STATE dP001 E

11 SAW AMEN WRY STATE SIP WOE

le CrRtACANON5ANTHE IlehteiOF nFMY

Agent tar Servios of Process NM sentben hrkdIAleldtre epeewan rodeo toWWIand list 14 mostbe congenos Tier aCuNenrtees
addmes
ansk M PO

pursuaM esnSoda
aSe
melon1406 and tern Week tarMa an RR WIC Co Ca11mNa Seaatrrd atZ u a

ta NAaiaCFASEN4FOR WORM OFPROMS
Dente Jamison

14 eT emmamaOF10lNlCOFN10CQeeMONPsIAmoyansaa see STAIR ZPCOOS

Vase L VaniCA 91

i ofSus
15 MOMSTHE MY SonStratese eniiiDorrOS 1110N

Conattuodan

1e SY Wlere freRi160 inAlsese DF NMt yes IDTD THE CALiFottlaA NARY OF STATE THE 11111 Tmmtt aItO EOrtOFOR M
cowmanISMSetDti lerDMYATTAiSRAEM16slAtel Ate CORRECT Ir
I11i0f10 Robert Golden CEO Iis A a0

LUTE TYPEEPRRMtfMIAOFPERSON ODWILETs rr FORS TMrTURK

afTnNOMN loneSq APPRDME Drf SIRDAETARYOPEVOR



d O7074611
Zc tl 2o10

IILELi c
hfirmw onto

CER I ICATKOF ANIFADA ENT OF
EP 3 0 2010ARTI LES OF INCORPORATION

California Corporation C2542060

The undersigned certify that

1 They are the President and Secretary respectively of Golden Acquisition
Corporation a California corporation Corp No C2542060

2 The rust article of the Articles of Incorporation of this corporation is amended to
read as follows

FIRST The name of the corporation is EFS WEST

3 The foregoing amendment of the Articles of Incorporation has been duly
approved by the board ofdirectors

4 The foregoing amendment of the Articles of Incorporation has been duly p

approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with Section 902 California
Corporations Code The total number of outstanding shares ofthe corporation is 10000
The number of shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote
required The percentage vote required was more than 50

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws ofthe State of California that

opthe
matters set forth in this certificate arc true and correct own knowledge

DATECiaz24 0 OCCQ
Robert Golden President

Lisa GoI n Se



0 l hereby certify that the foregoing
transcflptof 1 pepes

rr 67 lull trueanc axrect copy of fhe
y otklllnoortt in the custady of the

SAerairy of States office

OCT 0 8
1201

DEBRA 3OWEN Secretary of State



EXHIBIT "A 
Scope of Work 

for Phase II of the Project 



PLANNING • DESIGN • CONSTRUCTION 
27525 Newhall Ranch Road Bldg 9, Valencia, CA 91355 

March 22, 2011 

  

Frank Neely, Supervisor 
City of Long Beach 
Public Works/Fleet Services 
tel. (562) 570-5457 
cell (562) 254-6756 
fax (562) 570-5438 

Subject: 	Price Proposal for Long Beach Shoreline Marina Fuel Dock RFP 

D Mr. Neely; 

EFS West is pleased to submit this Price Proposal for the Shoreline Marina Fuel Dock 
upgrade project. Our price proposal is based on the RFP documents and the additional 
information provided by the City during the job walk and the subsequent addendums. 

Item Description 	 Total Price 

1 	Final Fuel Dock And UST Design/Drawings/Approved permit submittals 	 $0.00 

2 	Fueling Equipment, 20k split tank 2-2procluct disp wl hose reels 	 $496,800.00 

3 	Civil Improvements breaking Trenching Electrical Dock 	 $256,750.00 

Boiling ham Marine Dock w/ New Gangway 	 6515,407,00 

New 8'x40' Store/ Storage! Restroom 	 $125,000.00 

Station Start up Testing 	 $31,000.00 

4 	Total Delivered Price For Design, installation, Startup of Shoreline Marina 	 $1,414,957.00 

5 	Price Long Term Maintenance 	 $16,450.00 

6 	Total Delivered For all options 	 $1,431.407.00 
Total Delivered Price For Design, Installation, Startup of Shoreline Marina including all 

7 Options 	 $1,431,407.00 

8 	Allowance for Unforeseen Changes: Requires City approval prior to starting work 	 $165,000.00 

Grand Total Delivered Price For Design, Installation, Startup of Shoreline Marina including 
9 	all Options 	 $1,606,407.00 

Total Delivered Price For Design, Installation and Startup of Shoreline,Marina Fuel 
Dock And associated Underground Fuel System listed Above. Rased on using 
Bellingham Marine for the Dock Installation 

Total $1,606,407.00 

661-705-8200 • lox 818-786-5440 



Pricing above is based on the exclusions and assumptions listed below 

EFS West is pleased to submit this revised Price Proposal for the Shoreline Marina Fuel 
Dock upgrade project. Our revised price proposal is based your letters of lime 16th  and June 
22nd  and on our recent phone conversation. Our revised price proposal is based on the 
following: 

1. All costs to remove and dispose of the water in the USTs are included in Line Item 
and in Line Item 10 (Deductive Alternate 2). 

2. All costs to remove and replace the conduits and wire along the jetty are included in 
Line Item 3. New conduits will be PVC-coated Rigid. 

3. All costs to remove deadmen or hold down slabs are included in Line Item 3 and Line 
Item 10, 

4. All costs for dewatering, if necessary, are included in Line Item 3. The UST 
manufacturer has confirmed that installation of the USTs in a wet hole is an 
acceptable practice, as long as the work is performed per their published procedures. 
It remains EFS West's intention to perform the work without dewatering. 

5. The cost for installation of Schedule 40 stainless steel pipe, per the June 15th  
specification, is included in Line Item 3. We will install double-walled stainless steel 
piping along the jetty and on the fuel dock. OmegaFlex piping will be used along the 
gangway to connect the dock and on the dock. 

6. Pricing for Additive Alternates 3A and 3B reflect the cost for the floating dock 
replacement and gangway replacement, respectively. Per your instruction, the cost 
includes one 8' by 40'building included in that building are; I storage room, 1-
unisex bathroom, and 1-store with shelving. The pricing does not include any 
upgrades to the existing utilities to the dock or upgrades to the existing underground 
fire line. The quote is based on using Bellingham Marine for installing the dock. 
EFS West will work with the City following contract award to define a specification 
for the dock and gangway replacement and to evaluate construction options, should 
the City choose to proceed with these alternatives. 

ADA compliance features include non-skid surfaces on the dock and gangway, a 4' 
wide gangway with 42" handrails, end plates on the gangway to allow wheelchair 
access, and a yellow visibility stripe around the edge of dock. Prior experience with 
permitting similar docks suggests this configuration will be acceptable, but actual 
ADA requirements will be determined through discussions with Long Beach B&S 
during the design phase. 

7. Deductive Alternate 2 includes only the costs to remove the existing USTs as an 
independent process from the installation of the new USTs, per our phone 
conversation. These costs include shoring the excavation on four sides, pumping and  
disposing of the water in the USTs, removing and disposing of the USTs and 

EFS WEST 4. 	 



underground piping, sampling of water and soil, and boa  -filling and resurfacing of 
the excavation and trenches. These costs are also included in Line item 3. However, 
should the City choose to perform this work independently of the installation work, 
the costs for shoring, excavation, backfilling, and resurfacing must be added to the 
installation price, since these activities will have to be performed twice. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about our proposal, or if you 
need any additional information. I can be reached at (661) 705-8236 or on my cell at (878) 
235-6293. 

Sincerely, 
EFS West 

Art Babcock 
Vice President 

EFS WEST 


